Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



POPULATION DYNAMICS OF THE SEEDFLY,

PEGOHYLEMYIA JACOBAEAE (HARDY) (DIPTERA: ANTHOMYIIDAE),

AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT OF

RAGWORT, SENECIO JACOBAEA L.

A thesis suhmitted for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy at

Massey University

Jennifer Jane Dymock,
May, 1985

MASSEY

i

i

0619384

IBRARY

il



Plate 1 Ragwort seedfly adult



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to assess the effectiveness of a seedfly,

Pegohylemyia jacobaeae (Diptera: Anthomyiidae) as a biological control

agent of ragwort, Senecio jaccbaea. Seedfly populations were sampled

from October to April in 1982/83 and 1983/84 at two sites in the
central North Island, New Zealand. Supplementary laboratory
expeiments were conducted to clarify aspects of the seedfly/ragwort

interaction.

In the field a six week pre-oviposition period was recorded before
ragwort flowered. The absence of ragwort flowers had no effect on
ovary development in laboratory reared flies but the pre-oviposition
period predicted by a day degree summation model was shorter than that

observed in the field.

The extended pre-oviposition period resulted in competition for
oviposition sites when ragwort first flowered, with consequent low
fecundity and multiple oviposition. This competition was higher in the
second year due to a tenfold increase in the number of flies emerging
compared with the previous year. The total number of ragwort seedheads
was similar in both years but inflorescence development was faster in
1983/84. A combination of increased seedfly population, increased

competition for oviposition sites and improved synchrony between



amergence and ragwort flowering in 1983/84 resulted in a twofold

increase in infestation levels campared to 1982/83.

Estimates of seedfly mortality within the seedhead were 33% and 60% in
1982/83 and 1983/84 respectively but were affected by the variable
length of the third larval instar. Laboratory and field data indicated
that pupating third instar larvae leave the seedhead in conditions of
high surface moisture and prolonged dry conditions resulted in high
mortality. Pupal mortality ranged fram 14.3 to 57% but this was also
affected by estimates of third instar larvae. Pupal diapause is
initiated at temperatures above 15-20C and in the central North Island

seedfly rarely diapause in winter.

Seedfly infestation levels ranged fram 10% (1982/83) to 20% (1983/84}
and up to 200 seedheads/m2 escaped predation. Ragwort seeds are
long-lived,have a high germinating capacity, and uneaten seeds fram
seedfly infested seedheads were viable. It was concluded that at the
study sites the seedfly's impact on the ragwort population was

negligible.



i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisors, Professor Brian Springett,
Dr Ian Stringer and Ms Pauline Syrett for their direction and
constant advice throughout this study and their help in the
drafting of the thesis.
I am also indebted to Dr Nigel Barlow for his valuable advice on
the seedfly model and Dr Oliver Sutherland for much useful discussion.
Throughout the study I was supported by a Leonard Condell
Farming Scholarship and funds for equipment, travel and thesis
costs were provided by the Entomology Division of the D.S.I.R.
The provision of the field site and accamodation at Tokoroa
by New Zealand Forest Products Limited was much appreciated
as was the cooperation of their Investigations Forester,
Mr Barry Poole.
I am grateful for the use of the controlled enviromment rooms at
Plant Physiology Division, D.S.I.R. and the Agriculture and
Horticulture Department, Massey University and thank the staff of
the respective departments for their help during the experiments.
Clare Hannan, Denise Harding, Mike Moffat and especially Alison
Campbell also provided timely assistance in potting ragwort.
I would also like to thank Simon King, who welded the emergence
traps; Barry Campbell, Liz Halligan, Hugh Neilsen and Dr Al Rowlands,
who took photographs; Heidi Lowry, who typed the tables and graphs;
Vaughan Hunt and Anne Meredith for help with computer graphics
and printing of the final copy of the thesis.
1 am also grateful for the friendship and interest shown by the
senior students and staff of the Botany and Zoology Department,
Massey University.
Finally, special thanks are due to my family for their field

assistance and encouragement throughout this project.



Table of Contents Page

Abstract il
Acknowledgements iii
List of Plates vii
List of Figures viii
List of Tables X
List of Appendices xi

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION 1

1.2 THE HOST PLANT

1.2.1 Distribution 2
1.2.2 Biology and life history 2
1.2.3 Toxicity and weed status 7

1.3 RAGWORT CONTROL MEASURES

1.3.1 Herbicide treatment 8
1.3.2 Mechanical removal 9
1.3.3 Insects as biological control agents of ragwort 10

1.4 RAGWORT SEEDFLY

1.4.1 Description 12
1.4.2 Liberation and establishment in New Zealand 12
1.4.3 Life history 14

1.4.4 Effectiveness as a biological control agent
of ragwort 16

1.5 Objectives of the present study 17



CHAPTER TWO : FIELD STUDIES

2.1

2.2

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4

2.3.5

2.3.6

2.4

2.4.1

2.4.2

2.4.3

2.4.4

2.4.5

2.4.6

2.4.7

2.5

INTRODUCTION

THE FIELD SITES

The Redwoods Forest site

The Desert Rd site

METHODS AND EQUIPMENT

Sampling frequency

Adults

Eggs and larvae

Pupae

Ragwort populations

Ragwort seed germination

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION FROM THE REDWOODS FOREST SITE
Emergence

Sticky trap results

Seedfly infestation levels of ragwort
Multiple infestation of ragwort seedheads
Distribution of seedfly eggs

Pupae

Germination

RESULTS FROM THE DESERT ROAD SITE

CHAPTER THREE : LABORATORY STUDIES

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

INTRODUCTION

METHODS AND EQUIPMENT
Ovary development

I Experiments at D.S.I.R.

II Experiments at Massey University

19

19

22

23

27

28

29

32

32

33

34

37

39

45

46

53

53

57

57

58

60



Vi,

3.2.2 Egg and larval development 61
3.2.3 The larval dropping response 64
3.2.4 Diapause 67
3.3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.3.1 Ovary development 67
3.3.2 Developnent of eggs and larvae within the seedhead 70
3.3.3 Larval dropping 80
3.3.4 Pupal survivorship and temination of diapause 81
CHAPTER FOUR : MODELLING THE SEEDFLY POPULATION

4.1 INTRODUCTION 86
4.2 THE PRE-OVIPOSITION PERIOD 86
4.3 SEEDFLY OVIPOSITION 88
CHAPTER FIVE : DISCUSSION

5.1 INTRODUCTION 94
5.2 RAGWORT CONTROL AT REDWOODS FOREST 95
5.3 RAGWORT SEEDFLY AND THE BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF RAGWORT 103
5.4 THEORIES AND PRACTICE OF BIOLOGI@RL CONTROL OF WEEDS 107
5.5 CONCLUSIONS 114
SUMMARY 116
REFERENCES 119
APPENDIX 1 127
APPENDIX 2 129
APPENDIX 3 130



Plate

vil.

List of Plates

Ragwort seedfly adult *

Redwoods Forest field site

Desert Road field site

Sticky trap at Redwoods Forest

Arrangement at Redwoods Forest for collecting third
instar larvae

Cages for rearing adults in the controlled environment
roans at D.S.I.R. **

Collecting funnel for third instar larvae leaving
ragwort in the controlled envirorment roams at D.S.I.R. **
Reproductive organs fram a 14 day old female seedfly ***

Seedfly spemmatheca sqguashed to show sperm ****

Photos taken by:

*

* %

* % %k

* %k %k %k

Barry Campbell
Liz Halligan
Hugh Neilson

Dr.R.E. Rowland



Figure
1.1
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

List of Figures

Seedfly distribution in 1984
Location of the field sites

Area map Redwoods Forest field site
Map of Redwoods Forest site

Area map of Desert Rd site
Emergence trap

Number of seedfly adults caught in emergence
traps at Redwoods Forest

a) 1982/83

b) 1983/84

Total numbers of flies emerging at
Redwoods Forest

Number of seedfly adults caught on sticky traps
at Redwoods Forest

Calculated numbers of eggs and larvae in

ragwort seedheads per hectare at Redwoods Forest
a) colour graph - 1982/83

b) overlay - 1983/84

Calculated numbers of ragwort buds and capitulae
per hectare at Redwoods Forest

a) 1982/83
b) overlay - 1983/84

viii.

Page
15
20
24
25

26

30

35
35

36

36

41

42

Cumulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort

seedhead developmental stages at Redwoods Forest
a) 1982/83
b) overlay - 1983/84

Percentage of ragwort seedheads infested by
seedfly at Redwoods Forest

Incidence of multiple infestations by seedfly
at Redwoods Forest

a) 1982/83

b) 1983/84

Changes in the incidence of multiple seedfly
infestations with time

Estimates of the number of seedfly pupae
and third instar larvae per hectare at
Redwoods Forest in 1983/84

43

44

50
50

51

51



2.16

2.17

2.18

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

4.1

4.2

The nunber of seedfly third instar larvae
and rainfall at Redwoods Forest

a) third instar larvae within seedheads in 1982/83

b) third instar larvae within seedheads and
leaving the plant in 1983/84

Cunulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort

seedhead development stages at the Desert R4
a) 1982/83
b) overlay - 1983/84

Percentage of ragwort seedheads infested by
seedfly at the Desert R4 site

Temperature fluctuations in relation to
photoperiod in the controlled envirormment roam
at Plant Physiology Division D.S.I.R.,
Palmerston North

Emergence of seedfly adults in the laboratory

The relationship between ovary size, age
diet of seedfly females

The rate of seedfly ovary development in
relation to temperature

Duration of egg and larval stages of ragwort
seedfly at different temperatures

The rate of seedfly develomment within the
seedhead in relation to temperature

The rate of seedfly development fram oviposition
to pupation in relation to temperature

Survivorship of seedfly at Redwoods Forest

Proportion of third instar larvae dropping
at different humidities in the controlled
temperature rooms at D.S.I.R.

The dropping response of seedfly third instar
larvae in relation to watering seedheads

Relationship between pupal development at 20C ard
previous exposure to cold temperatures

a) previous exposure to 5C

b) previous exposure to -15C

Factors affecting seedfly infestation of
ragwort seedheads at Redwoods Forest

Cunulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort

seedhead development stages at Redwoods Forest
a) 1982/83
b) 1983/84

52

55

56

65

71

72

73

77

78

78

79

83

84

85
85

87

89
90



Table
2.1

2.2

203

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

5.1

List of Tables

Area sampled with emergence traps

Frequency distribution of ragwort stems per
plant at Redwoods Forest

Determination of seedfly larval instars fraom
measurements of mouthpart lengths

Characteristics of seedheads containing seedfly
eggs 0-24 hours old

Number of ragwort stems at Redwoods Forest

Number of eggs in female seedflies collected
at Redwoods Forest

Relationship between the number of buds containing
seedfly per stem and multiple infestations

Distribution of seedfly eggs in ragwort seedheads

Distribution of seedfly eggs in relation to
presence of Nezara viridula

Estimates of fly density fram soil sampling
and emergence traps

Number of ragwort seeds and their viability
after seedfly attack

Allocation of seedfly eggs to the controlled
environment roams at D.S.I.R.

Total number of seedfly eggs fram females reared
in the laboratory

Mated state of seedfly females reared in
laboratory conditions at D.S.I.R.

Ragwort buds per ovipositing female at the
Redwoods Forest field site

Develomment times for ragwort seedfly reared
in the controlled environment rooms at Plant
Physiology Division, D.S.I.R., Palmerston North

Effectiveness of seed predators as biological
control agents of weeds (From Julien (1982))

Page

31

31

40

40

40

47

47

48

48

49

54

66

74

75

91

91

108



Appendix

Xi.

List of Appendices

Page
DistEibution map of ragwort rosettes in two
300m” subplots of the Poles Plot
a) 1982/83 127
b) 1983/84 128
Fortnightly mean daily maximum and minimum
temperatures at the Redwoods Forest and Desert R4
field sites during the sampling period 129

Number of third instar seedfly larvae dropping
fran cut stems in the laboratory 130



