Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

POPULATION DYNAMICS OF THE SEEDFLY, PEGOHYLEMYIA JACOBAEAE (HARDY) (DIPTERA: ANTHOMYIIDAE), AND ITS POTENTIAL AS A BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT OF RAGWORT, SENECIO JACOBAEA L.

A thesis submitted for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy at

Massey University

Jennifer Jane Dymock, May, 1985





Plate 1 Ragwort seedfly adult

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to assess the effectiveness of a seedfly, Pegohylenyia jacobaeae (Diptera: Anthonyiidae) as a biological control agent of ragwort, Senecio jacobaea. Seedfly populations were sampled from October to April in 1982/83 and 1983/84 at two sites in the central North Island, New Zealand. Supplementary laboratory experiments were conducted to clarify aspects of the seedfly/ragwort interaction.

In the field a six week pre-oviposition period was recorded before ragwort flowered. The absence of ragwort flowers had no effect on ovary development in laboratory reared flies but the pre-oviposition period predicted by a day degree summation model was shorter than that observed in the field.

The extended pre-oviposition period resulted in competition for oviposition sites when ragwort first flowered, with consequent low fecundity and multiple oviposition. This competition was higher in the second year due to a tenfold increase in the number of flies emerging compared with the previous year. The total number of ragwort seedheads was similar in both years but inflorescence development was faster in 1983/84. A combination of increased seedfly population, increased competition for oviposition sites and improved synchrony between

emergence and ragwort flowering in 1983/84 resulted in a twofold increase in infestation levels compared to 1982/83.

Estimates of seedfly mortality within the seedhead were 33% and 60% in 1982/83 and 1983/84 respectively but were affected by the variable length of the third larval instar. Laboratory and field data indicated that pupating third instar larvae leave the seedhead in conditions of high surface moisture and prolonged dry conditions resulted in high mortality. Pupal mortality ranged from 14.3 to 57% but this was also affected by estimates of third instar larvae. Pupal diapause is initiated at temperatures above 15-20C and in the central North Island seedfly rarely diapause in winter.

Seedfly infestation levels ranged from 10% (1982/83) to 20% (1983/84) and up to 200 seedheads/m² escaped predation. Ragwort seeds are long-lived, have a high germinating capacity, and uneaten seeds from seedfly infested seedheads were viable. It was concluded that at the study sites the seedfly's impact on the ragwort population was negligible.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisors, Professor Brian Springett, Dr Ian Stringer and Ms Pauline Syrett for their direction and constant advice throughout this study and their help in the drafting of the thesis.

I am also indebted to Dr Nigel Barlow for his valuable advice on the seedfly model and Dr Oliver Sutherland for much useful discussion. Throughout the study I was supported by a Leonard Condell Farming Scholarship and funds for equipment, travel and thesis costs were provided by the Entomology Division of the D.S.I.R. The provision of the field site and accommodation at Tokoroa by New Zealand Forest Products Limited was much appreciated as was the cooperation of their Investigations Forester,

I am grateful for the use of the controlled environment rooms at Plant Physiology Division, D.S.I.R. and the Agriculture and Horticulture Department, Massey University and thank the staff of the respective departments for their help during the experiments. Clare Hannan, Denise Harding, Mike Moffat and especially Alison Campbell also provided timely assistance in potting ragwort. I would also like to thank Simon King, who welded the emergence traps; Barry Campbell, Liz Halligan, Hugh Neilsen and Dr Al Rowlands, who took photographs; Heidi Lowry, who typed the tables and graphs; Vaughan Hunt and Anne Meredith for help with computer graphics and printing of the final copy of the thesis.

I am also grateful for the friendship and interest shown by the senior students and staff of the Botany and Zoology Department, Massey University.

Finally, special thanks are due to my family for their field assistance and encouragement throughout this project.

	Table of Contents	Page
Abstract		i
Acknowledgements		iii
List o	f Plates	vii
List o	f Figu r es	viii
List of Tables		x
List of Appendices		xi
CHAPTE	R ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.2	THE HOST PLANT	
1.2.1	Distribution	2
1.2.2	Biology and life history	2
1.2.3	Toxicity and weed status	7
1.3	RAGWORT CONTROL MEASURES	
1.3.1	Herbicide treatment	8
1.3.2	Mechanical removal	9
1.3.3	Insects as biological control agents of ragwo	ort 10
1.4	RAGWORT SEEDFLY	
1.4.1	Description	12
1.4.2	Liberation and establishment in New Zealand	12
1.4.3	Life history	14
1.4.4	Effectiveness as a biological control agent	
	of ragwort	16
1.5	Objectives of the present study	17

CHAPTE	R TWO: FIELD STUDIES	
2.1	INTRODUCTION	19
2.2	THE FIELD SITES	
2.2.1	The Redwoods Forest site	19
2.2.2	The Desert Rd site	22
2.3	METHODS AND EQUIPMENT	
2.3.1	Sampling frequency	23
2.3.2	Adults	27
2.3.3	Eggs and larvae	28
2.3.4	Pupae	29
2.3.5	Ragwort populations	32
2.3.6	Ragwort seed germination	32
2.4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION FROM THE REDWOODS FOREST SITE	
2.4.1	Emergence	33
2.4.2	Sticky trap results	34
2.4.3	Seedfly infestation levels of ragwort	37
2.4.4	Multiple infestation of ragwort seedheads	39
2.4.5	Distribution of seedfly eggs	45
2.4.6	Pupae	4 6
2.4.7	Germination	53
2.5	RESULTS FROM THE DESERT ROAD SITE	53
СНАРТЕ	R THREE : LABORATORY STUDIES	
3.1	INTRODUCTION	57
3.2	METHODS AND EQUIPMENT	
3.2.1	Ovary development	57
	I Experiments at D.S.I.R.	58
	II Experiments at Massey University	60

		vi.
3.2.2	Egg and larval development	61
3.2.3	The larval dropping response	64
3.2.4	Diapause	67
3.3	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
3.3.1	Ovary development	67
3.3.2	Development of eggs and larvae within the seedhead	7 0
3.3.3	Larval dropping	80
3.3.4	Pupal survivorship and termination of diapause	81
CHAPTE	R FOUR : MODELLING THE SEEDFLY POPULATION	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	86
4.2	THE PRE-OVIPOSITION PERIOD	86
4.3	SEEDFLY OVIPOSITION	88
CHAPTE	R FIVE : DISCUSSION	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	94
5.2	RAGWORT CONTROL AT REDWOODS FOREST	95
5.3	RAGWORT SEEDFLY AND THE BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF RAGWORT	103
5.4	THEORIES AND PRACTICE OF BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF WEEDS	107
5.5	CONCLUSIONS	114
SUMMAR	Ý	116
REFEREN	NCES	119
APPEND:	IX 1	127
APPEND:	IX 2	129

130

APPENDIX 3

vii.

List of Plates

Plate

- 1 Ragwort seedfly adult *
- 2 Redwoods Forest field site
- 3 Desert Road field site
- 4 Sticky trap at Redwoods Forest
- 5 Arrangement at Redwoods Forest for collecting third instar larvae
- 6 Cages for rearing adults in the controlled environment rooms at D.S.I.R. **
- 7 Collecting funnel for third instar larvae leaving ragwort in the controlled environment rooms at D.S.I.R. **
- 8 Reproductive organs from a 14 day old female seedfly ***
- 9 Seedfly spermatheca squashed to show sperm ****

Photos taken by:

- * Barry Campbell
- ** Liz Halligan
- *** Hugh Neilson
- **** Dr.R.E. Rowland

List of Figures

Figure	F	age
1.1	Seedfly distribution in 1984	15
2.1	Location of the field sites	20
2.2	Area map Redwoods Forest field site	24
2.3	Map of Redwoods Forest site	25
2.4	Area map of Desert Rd site	26
2.5	Emergence trap	30
2.6	Number of seedfly adults caught in emergence traps at Redwoods Forest a) 1982/83 b) 1983/84	35 35
2.7	Total numbers of flies emerging at Redwoods Forest	36
2.8	Number of seedfly adults caught on sticky traps at Redwoods Forest	36
2.9	Calculated numbers of eggs and larvae in ragwort seedheads per hectare at Redwoods Forest a) colour graph - 1982/83 b) overlay - 1983/84	41
2.10	Calculated numbers of ragwort buds and capitulae per hectare at Redwoods Forest a) 1982/83 b) overlay - 1983/84	42
2.11	Cumulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort seedhead developmental stages at Redwoods Forest a) 1982/83 b) overlay - 1983/84	43
2.12	Percentage of ragwort seedheads infested by seedfly at Redwoods Forest	44
2.13	Incidence of multiple infestations by seedfly at Redwoods Forest a) 1982/83 b) 1983/84	50 50
2.14	Changes in the incidence of multiple seedfly infestations with time	51
2.15	Estimates of the number of seedfly pupae and third instar larvae per hectare at Redwoods Forest in 1983/84	51

2.16	The number of seedfly third instar larvae and rainfall at Redwoods Forest a) third instar larvae within seedheads in 1982/83 b) third instar larvae within seedheads and leaving the plant in 1983/84	52 52
2.17	Cumulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort seedhead development stages at the Desert Rd a) 1982/83 b) overlay - 1983/84	55
2.18	Percentage of ragwort seedheads infested by seedfly at the Desert Rd site	56
3.1	Temperature fluctuations in relation to photoperiod in the controlled environment room at Plant Physiology Division D.S.I.R., Palmerston North	65
3.2	Emergence of seedfly adults in the laboratory	71
3.3	The relationship between ovary size, age diet of seedfly females	72
3.4	The rate of seedfly ovary development in relation to temperature	73
3.5	Duration of egg and larval stages of ragwort seedfly at different temperatures	77
3.6	The rate of seedfly development within the seedhead in relation to temperature	78
3.7	The rate of seedfly development from oviposition to pupation in relation to temperature	78
3.8	Survivorship of seedfly at Redwoods Forest	79
3.9	Proportion of third instar larvae dropping at different humidities in the controlled temperature rooms at D.S.I.R.	83
3.10	The dropping response of seedfly third instar larvae in relation to watering seedheads	84
3.11	Relationship between pupal development at 20C and previous exposure to cold temperatures a) previous exposure to 5C b) previous exposure to -15C	85 85
4.1	Factors affecting seedfly infestation of ragwort seedheads at Redwoods Forest	87
4.2	Cumulative percentage curves of seedfly and ragwort seedhead development stages at Redwoods Forest	
	a) 1982/83 b) 1983/84	89 90

Χ.

List of Tables

Table		Page
2.1	Area sampled with emergence traps	31
2.2	Frequency distribution of ragwort stems per plant at Redwoods Forest	31
2.3	Determination of seedfly larval instars from measurements of mouthpart lengths	40
2.4	Characteristics of seedheads containing seedfly eggs 0-24 hours old	40
2.5	Number of ragwort stems at Redwoods Forest	40
2.6	Number of eggs in female seedflies collected at Redwoods Forest	47
2.7	Relationship between the number of buds containing seedfly per stem and multiple infestations	47
2.8	Distribution of seedfly eggs in ragwort seedheads	4 8
2.9	Distribution of seedfly eggs in relation to presence of Nezara viridula	48
2.10	Estimates of fly density from soil sampling and emergence traps	49
2.11	Number of ragwort seeds and their viability after seedfly attack	54
3.1	Allocation of seedfly eggs to the controlled environment rooms at D.S.I.R.	66
3.2	Total number of seedfly eggs from females reared in the laboratory	74
3.3	Mated state of seedfly females reared in laboratory conditions at D.S.I.R.	75
4.1	Ragwort buds per ovipositing female at the Redwoods Forest field site	91
4.2	Development times for ragwort seedfly reared in the controlled environment rooms at Plant Physiology Division, D.S.I.R., Palmerston North	91
5.1	Effectiveness of seed predators as biological control agents of weeds (From Julien (1982))	108

List of Appendices

Appendix		Page
1	Distribution map of ragwort rosettes in two 300m ² subplots of the Poles Plot a) 1982/83	127
	b) 1983/84	128
2	Fortnightly mean daily maximum and minimum temperatures at the Redwoods Forest and Desert Rd field sites during the sampling period	129
3	Number of third instar seedfly larvae dropping from cut stems in the laboratory	130